First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28th December 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 787

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (DIVISION OF FUND-RELATED ASSETS IN MATRIMONIAL PROCEEDINGS) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(ra) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Division of Fund-Related Assets in Matrimonial Proceedings) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2015 and come into operation on 25 January 2016.

Amendment of regulation 7

2. Regulation 7 of the Central Provident Fund (Division of Fund-Related Assets in Matrimonial Proceedings) Regulations (Rg 35) is amended by deleting the words "79 Robinson Road, Central Provident Fund Building, Singapore 068897" in paragraphs (1)(a) and (2)(a) and substituting in each case the words "238A Thomson Road, #16-00 Tower A Novena Square, Singapore 307684".

[G.N. Nos. S 88/2009; S 710/2012; S 234/2015]

Made on 24 December 2015.

NG HOW YUE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[MMS 5.2/85 V35; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2015/4 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act).